d) Reconciliation to previously reported financial statements

A reconciliation of the above noted changes is included in these notes to the condensed consolidated
interim financial statements for the following schedules and statements:

 Consolidated Balance Sheet reconciliations as at January 1, 2010; September 30, 2010; and
December 31, 2010; and

 Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the year ended December 31,
2010, for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010.

A reconciliation of the consolidated statements of cash flows has not been provided as there are no changes
to total operating, financing, and investing cash flows in the transition to IFRS.

Calibre Mining Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011

Page | 22

10. Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards – continued

As at December 31, 2010 September 30, 2010 January 1, 2010

  Note

Canadian GAAP Adjustments IFRS Canadian GAAP Adjustments IFRS Canadian GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Assets

Current

  Cash and cash equivalents

 $   661,698   $   -   $   661,698   $   896,577   $   -   $   896,577   $   1,737,271   $   -   $   1,737,271

  Receivables

   123,928   -   123,928   170,624   -   170,624   360,423   -   360,423

  Marketable securities

   -   -   -   139,804   -   139,804   246,015   -   246,015

  Prepaid deposits and advances

   67,437   -   67,437   72,347   -   72,347   105,959   -   105,959

   853,063   -   853,063  1,279,352   -   1,279,352   2,449,668   -   2,449,668

Non-current

  Property and equipment

   294,737   -   294,737   286,999   -   286,999   305,794   -   305,794

  Exploration and evaluation assets  10 b & c

   10,472,972   (2,024,240)   8,448,732  9,250,453   (1,069,507) 8,180,946   9,823,584   (1,709,065)   8,114,519

 $  11,620,772   $ (2,024,240)  $  9,596,532   $  10,816,804  $  (1,069,507)  $   9,747,297   $  12,579,046   $  (1,709,065)  $  10,869,981

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current liabilities

  Trade and other payables

 $   211,936   $   -   $   211,936   $   136,548   $   -   $   136,548   $   306,712   $   -   $   306,712

Non-current

  Future income taxes  10 c

   1,770,639   (1,770,639)   -   925,187   (925,187)   -   1,602,614   (1,602,614)   -

Shareholders’ equity

  Share capital

   24,716,220   -   24,716,220  24,716,220   -   24,716,220   24,644,537   -   24,644,537

  Contributed surplus 10 b

   8,499,153   110,558   8,609,711   8,328,824   92,533   8,421,357   7,886,906   113,127   8,000,033

  AOCI

   -   -   -   (67,471)   -   (67,471)   38,740   -   38,740

  Accumulated deficit

   (23,577,176)   (364,159)   (23,941,335)   (23,222,504)   (236,853)   (23,459,357)   (21,900,463)   (219,578)   (22,120,041)

   9,638,197   (253,601)   9,384,596   9,755,069   (144,320)   9,610,749   10,669,720   (106,451)   10,563,269

 $  11,620,772   $ (2,024,240)  $  9,596,532   $  10,816,804   $  (1,069,507)  $   9,747,297   $  12,579,046   $  (1,709,065)  $  10,869,981

Calibre Mining Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011

Page | 23

10. Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards – continued

Year Ended December 31, 2010 Three Months Ended September 30, 2010  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010

Note Canadian GAAP Adjustments IFRS Canadian GAAP Adjustments IFRS  Canadian GAAP Adjustments IFRS

Expenses

  Amortization  $   40,563   $   -   $   40,563   $   9,881   $   -   $   9,881

 $   30,683   $   -   $   30,683

  Audit and accounting fees   86,667   -   86,667   13,620   -   13,620

   66,483   -   66,483

  Bank charges and interest   3,002   -   3,002   453   -   453

   2,656   -   2,656

  Consulting fees   263,972   -   263,972   40,000   -   40,000

   239,500   -   239,500

  Insurance   38,765   -   38,765   9,389   -   9,389

   29,666   -   29,666

  Legal fees   34,638   -   34,638   1,981   -   1,981

   30,084   -   30,084

  Marketing   6,853   -   6,853   970   -   970

   6,026   -   6,026

  Office, postage and printing   56,315   -   56,315   12,673   -   12,673

   42,217   -   42,217

  Rent   119,199   -   119,199   30,308   -   30,308

   88,890   -   88,890

  Salaries and wages   447,613   -   447,613   114,726   -   114,726

   333,243   -   333,243

  Share based compensation 10 b   546,964   (10,202)   536,762  262,289   (50,243)  212,046

   426,180   (50,157)   376,023

  Shareholder relations   8,485   -   8,485   2,298   -   2,298

   6,837   -   6,837

  Telephone and utilities   3,837   -   3,837   704   -   704

   2,633   -   2,633

  Trade shows and conferences   70,516   -   70,516   -   -   -

   61,666   -   61,666

  Transfer agent and regulatory fees   25,068   -   25,068   12,948   -   12,948

   23,446   -   23,446

  Travel   31,014   -   31,014   1,165   -   1,165

   15,095   -   15,095

   (1,783,471)   10,202   (1,773,269)   (513,404)   50,243   (463,162)

   (1,405,305) 50,157   (1,355,148)

Other Income (Expenses)

  Foreign exchange gain (loss) 10 c   173,747   (154,783)   18,964   44,601 (33,211)   11,390

   84,335   (67,432)   16,903

  Loss on disposal of marketable securities   (67,309)   -   (67,309)   -   -   -   -   -   -

  Loss on disposal of property and equipment   (5,193)   -   (5,193)   -   -   -

(5,193)   -   (5,193)

  Interest and other income

   5,513   -   5,513   4,122   -   4,122

   4,122   -   4,122

   106,758  (154,783)   (48,025)   48,723   (33,211)   15,512

83,264   (67,432)   15,832

Net Loss for the Period

$   (1,676,713) $   (144,581) $   (1,821,294)  $   (464,681) $   17,032  $   (447,650)

 $   (1,322,041) $   (17,275)  $ (1,339,316)

  Unrealized loss on marketable securities $   -   $   -   $   -   $   (80,255) $   -   $   (80,255)

 $   (106,211) $   -   $   (106,211)

Net Comprehensive Loss for the Period $   (1,676,713) $   (144,581) $   (1,821,294)  $   (544,936) $   17,032  $   (527,905 )

 $   (1,428,252) $   (17,275)  $ (1,445,527)

Net Loss per Share - Basic and Diluted $   (0.01)   $   (0.01)  $   (0.00)   $   (0.00)

 $   (0.01)  $   (0.01)

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding   122,443,960   122,443,960   122,515,918   122,515,918

   122,418,103   122,418,103

Calibre Mining Corp.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars - Unaudited)
For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011

Page | 24

11. Segmented information

The Company currently operates in one reportable operating segment, being the acquisition, exploration, and
development of natural resource properties, which is conducted principally in North and Central America
(Nicaragua). The Company is in the exploration stage and, accordingly, has no reportable segment revenues for
any of the periods presented in these consolidated financial statements.  The following geographic data includes
assets based on location:

As at September 30, 2011

   Canada Nicaragua  Total

Cash   $   2,722,704 $   110,493  $   2,833,197

Other current assets 276,652   154,480   431,132

Property and equipment 62,862   181,576 244,438

Mineral properties 1,271,934   8,698,022 9,969,956

Total assets  $   4,334,152 $ 9,144,571  $ 13,478,723

As at December 31, 2010

   Canada Nicaragua  Total

Cash  $   653,589 $   8,109  $   661,698

Other current assets 185,201   6,164   191,365

Property and equipment 116,706   178,031 294,737

Mineral properties 1,229,868   7,218,864 8,448,732

Total assets $ 2,185,364 $ 7,411,168  $   9,596,532

The following geographic data denotes net losses based on their country of origin for the three and nine months
ended September 30:

  Three Months Ended  Nine Months Ended

  September 30,  September 30,

   2011 2010  2011 2010

Canada   $   222,541   $   460,345   $  1,247,640   $ 1,341,910

Nicaragua  27,612 (12,695)  57,685 (2,594)

Other   - -   - -

Net Loss for the Period  $   250,153   $   447,650   $  1,305,325 $ 1,339,316

12. Subsequent Events

a) Subsequent to September 30, 2011, the Company received regulatory approval on an option agreement